

**CITY OF ONEIDA
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER**

LINDA M. PEASE, CMFO
City Comptroller



109 North Main Street
Oneida, New York 13421
Tel.: 315-363-2022
Fax: 315-363-9558
Email: lpease@oneidacity.com

**BID ON CONTRACT NO. 1
FISH CREEK CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS
JANUARY 28, 2014
11:00 AM**

<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>SECURITY</u>
Marcellus Construction Co. 11151 U.S. Route 11 Adams, NY 13605	\$2,620,415.01	5% Bid Bond
North Country Contractors, LLC P.O. Box 348 23892 US Route 11 Calcium, NY 13616	\$2,675,000.00	5% Bid Bond
Highlander Construction, Inc. 5774 Kester Road Memphis, NY 13112	\$2,676,976.00	5% Bid Bond
Jablonski Excavating, Inc. 678 County Highway 108 St. Johnsville, NY 13452	\$2,752,922.90	5% Bid Bond
Grant Street Construction, Inc. 48 Grant Street Cortland, NY 13045	\$2,793,000.00	5% Bid Bond
CCI Companies, Inc. 7138 Mt. Pleasant Road P.O. Box 186 Canastota, NY 13032	\$2,938,001.00	5% Bid Bond
Tetra Tech Construction, Inc. 2736 State Highway 30 Gloversville, NY 12078	\$3,077,077.50	5% Bid Bond

**CITY OF ONEIDA
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER**

LINDA M. PEASE, CMFO
City Comptroller



109 North Main Street
Oneida, New York 13421
Tel.: 315-363-2022
Fax: 315-363-9558
Email: lpease@oneidacity.com

**BID ON CONTRACT NO. 1
FISH CREEK CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS
JANUARY 28, 2014
11:00 AM**

<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>SECURITY</u>
W.D. Malone Trucking and Excavating 708 County Route 7 Hannibal, NY 13074	\$3,178,570.00	5% Bid Bond
Villager Construction, Inc. 425 Old Macedon Center Rd. Fairport, NY 14450	\$3,277,087.00	5% Bid Bond
D.E. Tarolli, Inc. 6602 Herman Road Warners, NY 13164	\$3,531,419.00	5% Bid Bond
Adhan Piping Co., Inc. 1865 State Route 13 Cortland, NY 13045	\$3,651,346.00	5% Bid Bond
Rifenburg Construction, Inc. 159 Brick Church Road Troy, NY 12180	\$3,954,879.00	5% Bid Bond

Apparent Low Bidder- Marcellus Construction Co. Adams, NY.

Respectfully Submitted,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Linda M. Pease".

Linda M. Pease
Purchasing Agent



BID TABULATION

File No. 216/48420

Bid Date 01/28/2014

OWNER: City of Oneida
109 N. Main Street, Oneida, NY 13421

PROJECT: Fish Creek Crossing Improvements
Contract No. 1

PI NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	Marcellus Construction Co. 11151 U.S. Route 11 Adams, NY 13605		North Country Contractors, LLC P.O. Box 348 23892 US Route 11 Calcium, NY 13616		Highlander Construction, Inc. 5774 Kester Road Memphis, NY 13112		Jablonski Excavating, Inc. 678 County Highway 108 St. Johnsville, NY 13452		Grant Street Construction, Inc. 48 Grant Street Cortland, NY 13045		CCI Companies, Inc. 7138 Mt. Pleasant Road P.O. Box 186 Canastota, NY 13032		Tetra Tech Construction, Inc. 2736 State Highway 30 Gloversville, NY 12078		W.D. Malone Trucking & Excavating 708 County Route 7 Hannibal, NY 13074	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
SECTION 1 - FIXED MINIMUM UNIT PRICE ITEMS																			
1.1	Select Fill																		
	a. Type "B"	1700	cy	\$12.00	\$20,400.00	\$12.00	\$20,400.00	\$23.60	\$40,120.00	\$12.00	\$20,400.00	\$12.00	\$20,400.00	\$46.00	\$78,200.00	\$33.50	\$56,950.00	\$12.00	\$20,400.00
	b. Type "E"	3500	cy	\$10.00	\$35,000.00	\$10.00	\$35,000.00	\$17.50	\$61,250.00	\$10.00	\$35,000.00	\$10.00	\$35,000.00	\$13.00	\$45,500.00	\$14.75	\$51,625.00	\$10.00	\$35,000.00
	c. Type "F"	5100	cy	\$12.00	\$61,200.00	\$12.00	\$61,200.00	\$23.70	\$120,870.00	\$12.00	\$61,200.00	\$12.00	\$61,200.00	\$40.00	\$204,000.00	\$27.25	\$138,975.00	\$12.00	\$61,200.00
1.2	Leakage Tests	12,982	lf	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$1.50	\$19,473.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00
1.3	Restoration of Surfaces	12,962	lf	\$5.00	\$64,810.00	\$5.00	\$64,810.00	\$24.00	\$311,088.00	\$5.00	\$64,810.00	\$5.00	\$64,810.00	\$24.00	\$311,088.00	\$31.75	\$411,543.50	\$5.00	\$64,810.00
1.4	Miscellaneous Excavation	50	cy	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$300.00	\$15,000.00	\$225.00	\$11,250.00	\$5.00	\$250.00
1.5	Concrete, Class "C"	50	cy	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$220.00	\$11,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
1.6	Wood Sheeting and Bracing Left in Place	1	MFBM	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
SECTION 2 - UNIT PRICE ITEMS																			
2.1	Excavation Below Subgrade	1,140	cy	\$5.00	\$5,700.00	\$5.00	\$5,700.00	\$5.00	\$5,700.00	\$1.00	\$1,140.00	\$1.00	\$1,140.00	\$17.00	\$19,380.00	\$1.00	\$1,140.00	\$5.00	\$5,700.00
2.2	Water Mains Including Trenching																		
	a. 24-inch Diameter	12,367	lf	\$125.23	\$1,548,719.41	\$121.00	\$1,496,407.00	\$101.00	\$1,249,067.00	\$179.70	\$2,222,349.90	\$143.00	\$1,768,481.00	\$115.00	\$1,422,205.00	\$115.00	\$1,422,205.00	\$162.00	\$2,003,454.00
	b. 20-inch Diameter	224	lf	\$173.00	\$38,752.00	\$110.00	\$24,640.00	\$223.00	\$49,952.00	\$82.00	\$18,368.00	\$215.00	\$48,160.00	\$180.00	\$40,320.00	\$305.00	\$68,320.00	\$143.00	\$32,032.00
	c. 8-inch Diameter	66	lf	\$146.00	\$9,636.00	\$75.00	\$4,950.00	\$115.00	\$7,590.00	\$56.00	\$3,696.00	\$50.00	\$3,300.00	\$60.00	\$3,960.00	\$135.00	\$8,910.00	\$110.00	\$7,260.00
	d. 6-inch Diameter	35	lf	\$70.00	\$2,450.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$175.00	\$6,125.00	\$55.00	\$1,925.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$300.00	\$10,500.00	\$120.00	\$4,200.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00
2.3	Gate Valves and Hydrants																		
	a. 24-inch Gate Valves	1	ea	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00
	b. 20-inch Gate Valves	3	ea	\$24,500.00	\$73,500.00	\$40,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$29,800.00	\$89,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$16,800.00	\$30,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$84,000.00	\$27,500.00	\$82,500.00	\$32,000.00	\$96,000.00
	c. 8-inch Gate Valves	2	ea	\$1,140.00	\$2,280.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,110.00	\$2,220.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
	d. 6-inch Gate Valves	1	ea	\$930.00	\$930.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
	e. Hydrants	1	ea	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,880.00	\$3,880.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
2.4	Air Valve Pit	3	ea	\$23,215.00	\$69,645.00	\$30,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$14,200.00	\$42,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$29,000.00	\$87,000.00
2.5	Gate Valve and Air Valve Pit	2	ea	\$53,145.00	\$106,290.00	\$60,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$46,700.00	\$93,400.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$104,000.00
2.6	Meter and PRV Pit	1	ea	\$29,285.00	\$29,285.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$26,750.00	\$26,750.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$35,220.00	\$35,220.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
2.7	Highway Crossings																		
	a. 36-inch Diameter	50	lf	\$561.00	\$28,050.00	\$500.00	\$25,000.00	\$720.00	\$36,000.00	\$600.00	\$30,000.00	\$900.00	\$45,000.00	\$760.00	\$38,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$55,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$60,000.00
	b. 20-inch Diameter	55	lf	\$551.00	\$30,305.00	\$400.00	\$22,000.00	\$240.00	\$13,200.00	\$364.00	\$20,020.00	\$700.00	\$38,500.00	\$525.00	\$28,875.00	\$800.00	\$44,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$55,000.00
2.8	Tapping Sleeves and Valves																		
	a. 8"x8" TS&V	1	ea	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
SECTION 3 - LUMP SUM ITEMS																			
3.1	Fish Creek Crossing	1	Lump Sum	\$240,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$97,000.00	\$97,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$185,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$158,000.00	\$158,000.00	\$195,000.00	\$195,000.00
3.2	Furnace Creek Crossing	1	Lump Sum	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$118,000.00	\$118,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
3.3	Clearing	1	Lump Sum	\$7,998.60	\$7,998.60	\$34,429.00	\$34,429.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$210,395.00	\$210,395.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
SECTION 4 - LUMP SUM ITEMS																			
4.1	Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
TOTAL					\$2,620,415.01		\$2,675,000.00		\$2,676,976.00		\$2,752,922.90		\$2,793,000.00	**	\$2,938,001.00		\$3,077,077.50	***	\$3,178,570.00
BID SECURITY:					5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond

*As corrected

**No corporate seal on Resolution and Non-Collusive Bidder Certification

***Prices not written out in bid

prepared by:



BID TABULATION

OWNER: City of Oneida
109 N. Main Street, Oneida, NY 13421

PROJECT: Fish Creek Crossing Improvements
Contract No. 1

File No. 216/48420
Bid Date 01/28/2014

PI NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	Villager Construction, Inc. 425 Old Macedon Center Rd. Fairport, NY 14450		D.E. Tarolli, Inc. 6602 Herman Road Warners, NY 13164		Adhan Piping Co., Inc. 1865 State Route 13 Cortland, NY 13045		Rifenburg Construction, Inc. 159 Brick Church Road Troy, NY 12180	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
SECTION 1 - FIXED MINIMUM UNIT PRICE ITEMS											
1.1	Select Fill										
	a. Type "B"	1700	cy	\$12.00	\$20,400.00	\$12.00	\$20,400.00	\$25.00	\$42,500.00	\$32.00	\$54,400.00
	b. Type "E"	3500	cy	\$10.00	\$35,000.00	\$10.00	\$35,000.00	\$15.00	\$52,500.00	\$30.00	\$105,000.00
	c. Type "F"	5100	cy	\$12.00	\$61,200.00	\$12.00	\$61,200.00	\$22.00	\$112,200.00	\$44.00	\$224,400.00
1.2	Leakage Tests	12,982	lf	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00	\$2.00	\$25,964.00
1.3	Restoration of Surfaces	12,962	lf	\$5.00	\$64,810.00	\$5.00	\$64,810.00	\$21.00	\$272,202.00	\$25.00	\$324,050.00
1.4	Miscellaneous Excavation	50	cy	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
1.5	Concrete, Class "C"	50	cy	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$185.00	\$9,250.00
1.6	Wood Sheeting and Bracing Left in Place	1	MFBM	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
SECTION 2 - UNIT PRICE ITEMS											
2.1	Excavation Below Subgrade	1,140	cy	\$50.00	\$57,000.00	\$12.00	\$13,680.00	\$6.00	\$6,840.00	\$25.00	\$28,500.00
2.2	Water Mains Including Trenching										
	a. 24-inch Diameter	12,367	lf	\$159.00	\$1,966,353.00	\$195.00	\$2,411,565.00	\$175.00	\$2,164,225.00	\$170.00	\$2,102,390.00
	b. 20-inch Diameter	224	lf	\$400.00	\$89,600.00	\$175.00	\$39,200.00	\$245.00	\$54,880.00	\$400.00	\$89,600.00
	c. 8-inch Diameter	66	lf	\$110.00	\$7,260.00	\$100.00	\$6,600.00	\$100.00	\$6,600.00	\$250.00	\$16,500.00
	d. 6-inch Diameter	35	lf	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$275.00	\$9,625.00
2.3	Gate Valves and Hydrants										
	a. 24-inch Gate Valves	1	ea	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$45,450.00	\$45,450.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
	b. 20-inch Gate Valves	3	ea	\$35,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$36,700.00	\$110,100.00	\$28,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$135,000.00
	c. 8-inch Gate Valves	2	ea	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00
	d. 6-inch Gate Valves	1	ea	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
	e. Hydrants	1	ea	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2.4	Air Valve Pit	3	ea	\$25,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$21,700.00	\$65,100.00	\$23,745.00	\$71,235.00	\$25,000.00	\$75,000.00
2.5	Gate Valve and Air Valve Pit	2	ea	\$60,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$108,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$180,000.00
2.6	Meter and PRV Pit	1	ea	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$14,750.00	\$14,750.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
2.7	Highway Crossings										
	a. 36-inch Diameter	50	lf	\$1,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$1,150.00	\$57,500.00	\$720.00	\$36,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$60,000.00
	b. 20-inch Diameter	55	lf	\$800.00	\$44,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$550.00	\$30,250.00	\$800.00	\$44,000.00
2.8	Tapping Sleeves and Valves										
	a. 8"x8" TS&V	1	ea	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
SECTION 3 - LUMP SUM ITEMS											
3.1	Fish Creek Crossing	1	Lump Sum	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$177,000.00	\$177,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$163,500.00	\$163,500.00
3.2	Furnace Creek Crossing	1	Lump Sum	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$94,000.00	\$94,000.00
3.3	Clearing	1	Lump Sum	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
SECTION 4 - LUMP SUM ITEMS											
4.1	Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
TOTAL					\$3,277,087.00		\$3,531,419.00	***	\$3,651,346.00		\$3,954,879.00
BID SECURITY:					5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond		5% Bid Bond

*As corrected

**No corporate seal on Resolution and Non-Collusive Bidder Certification

***Prices not written out in words in bid